Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 18-0141 OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date  |3-/4-/§ SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number /5 -0 7173 / Cammunity Schools, Thriving Students
Enactment Date

Memo
To
From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by

B-144 gé’v/ ]
//

L

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

31448

Procurernent)
Subject Professional Services Contract Amendment No. _ 1 -
Catholic Charities of the East Bay
-922/Community Schools and Student Services (site/
department)
Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. __1 _ to the

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Professional Services Contract between QOakland Unified School District and

lic Chariti . Services to be
primarily provided to 922/Community Schools and Student Services for
the period of 07/01/2017 through 06/30/2018

OUSD is implementing the US Departrment of Education's Project Prevent to build capacily and develop a trauma-infermed lens to
QUSD's three-tiered model of student behavioral supports. This project will target the six comprehensive high schools in QUSD. This
contract will support the implementation of trauma screening, the expansion of mental health services and social emotional supparts
to sludents suspended for violence-related incidents within these six comprehensive Oakland high schools. Catholic Charities of the
East Bay (CCEB) has been selected to deliver these services ulilizing, Restorative & Traumna Informed Practices for Schools/Teens
(RTIPs). The primary goals of the RTIPs pregram are to strengthen emolional regulation skills, especially skills needed to manage
individual reactivity to trauma, and improve the adolescents’ ability to problem-solve. RTIPs for Teens provide evidenced-based
trauma treatment to adolescents with complex trauma - that is, multiple, ongoing exposure to community, family, and dating
violence. Clinicians will deliver trauma treatment using restorative justice techniques that supporl rapid and deep client engagement
and allows for students to heal from their trauma while promoting personal accountability. Students receiving these mental health
services have shown improved academic outcomes, attendance and reduced disciplinary refarrals.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 lo the Professional Services Contract between the District and Catholic
Charities of the East Bay, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide addilional hours of service to sustain 3.0 FTE Clinical Case
Managers to serve the 6 high school sites with the 6 site based high school Restorative Practices Facilitators will provide 10-12
weeks of RTIP's Trauma and Grief Compeonent Therapy for Adolescents targeted group intervention open for students screened as
meeting requirements for group entry and to provide mare intensive long term Tier 3 confidential group treatment interventions with a
school site based therapist based at each high school. All groups are gender spacific collect data on student outcomes, reducing
recidivism and violent incident, reduce expulsions and suspensions for viclence related occurrences and provide training on Trauma
and Grief Component Therapy for Adolescent and integrative Treatment of Complex Trauma for Adolescent interventions for the
QUSD Behavioral Health Reslorative Practices Facilitators High School Behavioral Health Program Managers and community
partner agency school site based clinical case managers and therapist, for the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, in the
amount of $193,905.00, increasing the contract from $86,000.00 to an amount not to exceed $279,905.00. All other terms and
canditions remain in full force and effect.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. __1__ to the
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and
Catholic Charities of the East Bay . Services to be

primarily provided to 922/Community Schools and Student Services for
the period of 07/01/2017 through 06/30/2018

Funding resource name (please spetl out) 5849/Fed'| ProjectPrevention
not to exceed $ 279,905.00

¢ Contract Amendment
» Copy of original contract and any prior amendments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



#25 OAKLAND UNIFIED
@ SCHOOL DISTRICT

Inity S«

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office
With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 18-0141

Department: $22/Community Schools and Student Services

Vendor Name: Catholic Charities of the East Bay

Contract Term: Start Date; 07/01/2017 End Date:; 06/30/2018

Annual Cost: $279805.00

Approved by: Barbara McCiung

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes Na Ij

Why was this Vendor selected?

Catholic Charities of the East Bay (CCEB) is a locat and national expert in Restorative Trauma Informed Practices. CCEB holds the
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration {SAMSHA) grant to provide RTIPS in West Contra Costa {Richmond}
schools and has developed a model of clinical case management that reflects a national best practice in vioience prevention. Per our
Federal Project Prevent grant we were encouraged to align with other local grantees who have demonstrated effectiveness in
implementing the RTIPS model. CCEB is the local grantee for this evidence based practice and a longtime pariner with OUSD and
City of Oakland for restorative practices and violence prevention. CCEB is contracted with City of Oakland as the local crisis response
provider for homicides of youth in Qakland and as such already provides services to our students, families, and schools. CCEB was
selected as the provider for this grant based on their extensive knowledge of violence prevention, trauma informed practices and
restorative justice.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

This amendment will enable CCEB 1o provide the 3.0 FTE Clinicians named in QUSD's Federal Project Prevent Grant to provide
trauma informed therapeutic interventions with high schoal students suspended for aggressive conduct as a preventative to further
violence. CEB therapists will partner with the 6 site-based high school Restorative Praclices Facilitators at our comprehensive high
schools, to deliver targeted group interventions for students receiving suspensions who have screened positive for underlying trauma
and to provide more intensive, long-term Tier 3 confidential group treatment interventions with a school-site based therapist based at
each high school. All groups are gender-specific. CCEB will also collect data on student outcomes, reducing recidivism and vialent
incidents, reduce expulsions and suspensions for violence related cccurrences, and provide training on TGCTA and ITCT-A
interventions for the QUSD Behavioral Health Restorative Practices Facilitators, High School Behavioral Health Program managers
and community pariner agency therapists.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No

If No, answer the following:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Within grant allowable rate.

Legal 1/12/16 1



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
D Educational Materials

Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

D CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

D Professional Service Agreements of less than $88,300 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

D Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

J:l Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

D Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

D Technology contracts

electranic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $88,300 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

J:I contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

H Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

D Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities
D Perishable Food

D Sole Source

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

D Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 1/12/16 2



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 18-0141 OAKLAND UNIFIED

Introduction Date B-1445

‘ SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number | /& 0473 ooty Sehes

Enactment Date 314-+& Lf
' AMENDMENT NOQ. 1

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified Schoal District (QUSD) and

Catholic Charities of the East Bay

{CONTRACTOR). CUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on
and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1. Services: ] The scope of work is unéhanged. [*] The scope of work has changed.

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.

[J Revised scope of work attached. OR The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:

Ta provide additional hours of service to sustain 3.0 FTE Clinical Case Managers o serve the 6 high schocl sites with the 6 site based high school Restorative Practices Facilitators will
provide 10-12 waeks of RTIP's Trauma and Grief Component Therapy for Adalescents targeted group intervention apen for students screened as meeling requirements for group entry
and to provide more intensiva long term Tier 3 confidenlial group treatment Interventions wilh a school site based Iherapist based at each high school. All groups are gender specific
collect data on student culcomes, reducing recidivism and violent incident, reduce expulsions and suspensions for violence related occurrences and provide training on Trauma and
Grief Component Therapy for Adolescent and Inlegrative Treatment of Complex Trauma for Adalesecant inlerventions for the OUSD Behavioral Health Restoralive Praclices Facllitators
High School Behaviaral Health Program Managers and community partner agancy schoal site based clinical case managers and therapist .

2. Terms (duration): [&] The term of the contract is @Mge_dt ) [ The term of the contract has m.

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (daysiweeks/months),
and the amended expiration date is 06/30/2018

3. Con’ibensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. (W] The contract price has changed.
If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by
Increase of $ 193,905.00 to original contract amount
[[] Decrease of § to original contract amount
and the new contract total is Two hundred seventy nine thousand nine hundred five dollars ( $ 279,905.00 )

4. Remaining Provisions: Al other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s} if any, shall remain unchanged and in
full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. This contract has previcusly been amended as follows:

- ’ Amount of
No. Date General Description of iﬁieiasog for Amendment Increase (Decrease)
$
$
$

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee.

QOAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR
77 /4 :
; A b w49 YU AL 2= 78
President, Board of Education 6 Date Cafitractor Signafuyﬁ Date
) £
Superintendent
hief or Deputy Chief A e A ETEr NS EH
2N/ , : Print Name, Titl I b,’
Secﬁfary, BHard of Education Date '

Rev. 6/6/16 [ Contract No. _ R0182315 | [P.O. Nc. P1802878 |
















Fiscal Impa«  Funding Resource name(s) (detailed below) not to exceed $86,000.00.
$86,000.00 Fed'l Projec revention

Attachments: Professional Services Contract including Scope of Work





















Professional Services Contract

EXH
[IF A CONTRAC DR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE ; PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED Wi ( LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT

PROPOSAL.]

1. Description of Services t¢c : Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will .

CCEB will provide, train and support Clinical Case ir jerstos: € e 6 high school sites who, with

the 6 site-based high school Restorative Practices Facilitators, will provide 10-12 weeks of RTIPs, TGCTA
targeted group interventions open for students screened as meeting requirer  1ts for group entry, and to provide
more intensive, long-term er 3 confidential group treatment interventic iw  a school-site based therapist
based at each high school. All groups are gender-s ific. CCEB will also collect data on student outcomes,
reducing recidivism and violent incidents, reduce expulsions and su Isions for violence related occurrences,
and provide training on TGCTA and ITCT-A interventions for the OL Behaviora ealth Restorative Practices

Facilitators, High School Behavioral Healtr -ogram man: :rs and community partner agency school-site based
clinical case managers and therapists

Rev. 8/6/17 Page 5 of 6








